
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 13 February 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, 
George Samuel, Ben Stokes and Tony Winckless.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 438 - 445) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

5. Tenant Strategy Refresh

The Committee is asked to consider the Tenant Strategy Refresh.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and the Strategic 
Housing and Health Manager have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 18

6. Revised Open Spaces/Play Strategy

The Committee is asked to consider the Revised Open Spaces/Play 
Strategy.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, the Head of 

19 - 48



Commissioning and Customer Contact and the Leisure and Technical 
Services Manager have been invited to attend for this item.

7. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year.

49 - 50

Issued on Monday, 5 February 2018

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Development Review Committee
Meeting Date 13 February 2018

Report Title Tenancy Strategy Refresh

Cabinet Member Cllr Ken Pugh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Rebecca Walker, Strategic Housing & Health Manager

Recommendations 1. That Policy and Development Review Committee 
consider the reviewed Draft Tenancy Strategy.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides PDRC with the background to the Refreshed Tenancy 
Strategy and as part the eight week consultation process considers the refreshed 
Strategy.

1.2 The Localism Act 2011 places a statutory requirement on all local authorities in 
England to adopt and publish a tenancy strategy by 15 January 2013, to keep it 
under review and modify it from time to time. 

1.3 Tenancy Strategies provide local housing authorities and Registered Providers 
(RP’s) flexibility in the types of tenancy they grant, including the use of flexible 
tenancies that are issued for a fixed period of time. 

1.4 Flexible tenancies allow RP’s the choice of providing a tenancy for a fixed number 
of years, normally five, rather than a secure tenancy for life. They also enable 
RP’s to set rents at 80% of the open market rent level, increasing their income for 
investment in future affordable housing schemes. 

1.5 Swale’s Tenancy Strategy requires RP’s operating in Swale to: 

 Have regard to Swale’s Tenancy Strategy when formulating their own 
tenancy policies;

 Ensure they meet affordable housing need and make the best use of 
available homes;

 Provide flexible tenancies with a normal minimum duration of 5 years;
 Grant lifetime tenancies to households whose circumstances are unlikely to 

change over time;

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 Review each fixed term tenancy 6 months before it is due to end to decide 
whether it should be renewed, and if not work closely with the Local Authority 
to look at alternative housing options; and

 Ensure flexibility is in place to charge rents of up to 80% of local market rents 
for new homes and a proportion of re-lets.

1.6 The Tenancy Strategy outlines the approach needed to ensure that Swale 
Borough Council continues to influence RP partners operating in the Borough, to 
meet local need and make the best use of social homes within the Borough.  

2. Background
2.1 The purpose of the Tenancy Strategy is to provide clear guidance to RPs in 

developing their tenancy policies to ensure effective management of affordable 
housing to meet local need.

2.2 The Localism Act 2011 allows RPs to grant flexible tenancies for a fixed period of 
time to new tenants. The length of tenancy ranges from two years, but with five 
years or more being the recommended and normal term. Flexible tenancies are 
reviewed at the end of the fixed period, and can be terminated if the tenant no 
longer needs affordable housing. Assured tenancies, also known as lifetime 
tenancies, can still be issued in exceptional circumstances, for example to those 
over the age of 65 years.

2.3 RP’s can charge rents of up to 80% of local market rents, but only on new build 
affordable homes delivered using Government grant, or on re-lets to new social 
housing tenants. Affordable rent tenure (ART) homes ensure that pub
[...]
ey are

dissatisfied with the response i.e. to a tenant panel or Housing 
Ombudsman and where they may get independent advice

 Be accessible and easily available i.e. published on websites/available in 
local offices.

 The procedure by which a tenant may seek a review of a decision not to 
grant another tenancy is set out in secondary legislation (The Flexible 
Tenancies (Review Procedures) Regulations 2012). 

10.  Affordable Rented Housing 

10.1 The Shared Ownership Affordable Homes Programme 2016-21 (SOAHP) 
funds the development of new shared ownership homes and some affordable 
rent tenure (ART) homes.  ART enables RP’s to charge rents of up to 80% of 
local market rents for new homes and a proportion of re-lets, but only where 
this is part of their agreement with government to build new homes. The 
ceiling of 80% is inclusive of service charges, and in Swale these rents should 
be set below the LHA rate.

 
10.2 Whenever an affordable rented home is let either by granting a new tenancy 

or renewing an existing one, providers are required to review the rent, to 
ensure that the rent remains no more than 80% of the relevant market rent. 

Page 13



Page 10 of 13

10.3 The government's Affordable Rent policy objectives are: 

 to maximise the delivery of new social housing, making the best possible 
use of constrained public subsidy and the existing social housing stock 
over the next Spending Review period, and matching delivery of new build 
to areas of housing need; and 

 to provide an offer which is more diverse for the range of people accessing 
social housing, providing alternatives to traditional social rent and making 
the provision of social housing more flexible. 

10.4 PPS 3 was revised on 9 June 2011 to include the following definition of 
Affordable Rent: 

“Affordable rented housing is: 
Rented housing let by RP’s of social housing to households who are eligible 
for social rented housing. Affordable Rent is not subject to the national re
[...]
affordable rent levels and housing affordability as well as the impact 
of welfare benefit changes, particularly housing benefit. 

13.3 This monitoring and review will inform future changes to the strategy and we 
will expect registered housing providers to assist with this process by 
providing statistical information when requested.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Development Review Committee

Meeting Date 13 February  2018

Report Title Draft Open Spaces & Play Strategy 2017-2022

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Martyn Cassell

Lead Officer Mike Marsh

Recommendations 1. That Policy and Development Review Committee
consider the draft Open Spaces & Play Strategy 2017-
2022 to be submitted to Cabinet on the 30 May 2018.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2017-2022 (hereafter ‘the Strategy’) has 
been prepared to:

 Provide a sound body of evidence for supporting open space policies 
within the Local Plan.

 Identify key opportunities and strategic imperatives, plan for the delivery of 
improvements to existing open spaces for the next five years and 
introduce a policy of declining adoption of new open spaces triggered by 
development.

 Provide a working document that sets standards for open space provision 
in terms of quantity, quality and accessibility.

1.2 This report sets out the processes undertaken to arrive at this final draft and what 
happens next. 

2 Background

2.1 The draft Strategy (see Appendix I) focuses on what is important for Swale’s 
Open Space provision for the next 5 years, in consideration of previous studies 
and strategies, recent audits and the recently adopted Swale Borough Local Plan 
(2017). Cabinet noted the draft strategy and the covering report at its meeting in 
October 2017 and agreed the draft to go out for consultation. 

2.2 To identify the Borough’s fu
[...]
ually.

a. To invest at least £100,000 capital spending per year for 5 years on existing 
open spaces through developer contributions, grants, capital works and 
disposals.

Page 43



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL OPEN SPACES STRATEGY DRAFT 2017 - 2022 Page 20

b. To achieve 3 Green Flag parks and open spaces in the next 5 years.

c. To explore  funding for  a rolling programme of upgrading play areas, to be 
considered as part of the Council’s overall Medium Term Financial Plan

d. To review our open space portfolio and identify relevant sites for investment, 
disposal or alternative uses by April 2018, linked to our successful programme 
of Community Asset Transfer.

e. To actively promote our open spaces in partnership with other agencies and 
voluntary groups as places to sustain and improve health and wellbeing.

f. To increase the amount of open space under a wildlife management regime 
by 5 hectares by December 2020.

g. To increase community involvement in open space management by providing 
support to new or existing community groups.

h. To ensure actions in relation to Local Plan Policy DM 17 are put in place to 
protect existing open space and private playing fields , to help negotiate new 
open space in future housing developments and to continue the  designation  
of Local Green Space  across the Borough.

i. Look at new methods of operation and potential commercial ventures  to help 
meet the ongoing cost of maintaining open space facilities 

3: Funding the improvements

3.1 Council funding

The Council does not have unlimited budgets for open space management and
improvement. Careful consideration must be given to ensure that any works carried
out to open spaces are affordable and sustainable in the long term.

The strategy acknowledges that even though funding is limited, there are still
opportunities for the Council, working with partners and volunteers, to deliver safe, 
active, and well managed spaces. New methods of operation and potential 
commercial
[...]
TBA 12 September 
2018

To consider further 
iteration following 
discussions Cabinet 
Members, Group 
Leaders and Heads of 
Service

Housing Allocations 
Policy

Resident Services Autumn/winter 2018 12 September 
2018

Policy Development and Review Committee dates 2017/18: 

 13 February 2018; and    
 10 April 2018.    

Provisional Policy Development and Review Committee dates 2018/19 (subject to agreement at Annual Council) 

 6 June 2018; 
 18 July 2018; 
 12 September 2018; 
 24 October 2018; 
 27 November 2018; 
 16 January 2019; and
 12 February 2019.  

P
age 50


	Agenda
	5 Tenant Strategy Refresh
	2017 Swale Borough Council Tenancy Strategy  - Review (3 - Dec 2018)

	6 Revised Open Spaces/Play Strategy
	Appendix I - SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL OPEN SPACES AND PLAY STRATEGY DRAFT SEPT 2017.draft 7

	7 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

490

491

492

493

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 13 February 2018 from 7.00pm -
9.26pm.

PRESENT: Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen
(Chairman), Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, George Samuel
and Ben Stokes.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Martyn Cassell, Philippa Davies, Mike Marsh, Bob Pullen,
Graeme Tuff and Rebecca Walker.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Cameron Beart and Ken Pugh (Cabinet
Member for Housing and Wellbeing)

APOLOGY: Councillor David Simmons (Cabinet Member for Environment and
Rural Affairs).

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chairman drew attention to the fire evacuation procedure.
MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2018 (Minute Nos. 438 — 445) were
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.
TENANCY STRATEGY REFRESH

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and the
Strategic Housing and Health Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing introduced the report which set-out
the background to the Refreshed Tenancy Strategy, and the eight week
consultation process. He advised that there were very few changes, and these
included a few statistics. Local Authorities were required to have a tenancy
strategy, even if they had no housing stock. The strategy enabled Swale Borough
Council (SBC) to have a monitoring role in relation to the housing associations who
had the housing stock. The Cabinet Member welcomed comments from Members
on the refreshed strategy.

In response to a question, the Strategic Housing and Health Manager explained
that the changes to the strategy were mainly data updates, particularly changes to
rent levels. She drew Members’ attention to paragraph 10.1 in the Tenancy

- 487 -



Policy Development and Review Committee 13 February 2018

Strategy document which outlined the new Government grant programme, the
Shared Ownership Affordable Homes Programme 2016-21 (SOAHP) which
enabled Registered Providers (RP) to charge rents of up 80% of local market rents.
She also drew attention to paragraph 11.2.4 which required RPs to reduce social
housing rents by 1% a year for four years.

In response to a question on the circumstances that RPs were required to grant
lifetime tenancies to households whose circumstances were unlikely to change over
time, the Strategic Housing and Health Manager explained that this would include
anyone who had extra vulnerabilities or mobility issues, and could not sustain a
tenancy on the open market. In response to a further question on whether in the
situation of a lifetime tenancy, one person died, she explained that this was down to
the individual housing association. They had individual tenancy policies, but
generally, the tenancy would move to the other person if succession applied. If
they were under-occupying they could apply to the Housing Register and bid on
smaller homes when they became available. The person would not be evicted or
made homeless.

A Member considered the wording in paragraph 7.2.1 in relation to two year
tenancies only being issued in ‘exceptional circumstances’ was not strong enough,
and asked what exceptional circumstances might be. He also asked whether
further checks were made on any additional income coming into the household
(paragraph 7.6.2). The Strategic Housing and Health Manager explained that a
tenant could get a two or five-year fixed term tenancy, or a two-year which could be
reviewed. This was carried out in a managed way, and was down to the individual
housing associations. The standard tenancy was five-year fixed term. She also
explained that with regard to income, a nominated person in the household would
be verified, but if an income was not declared, this was difficult to follow-up.

A Member referred to the 1% decrease in rent over four years, and whether there
was any scope for rent to increase in relation to changes in the open market, and
whether these costs were passed on and the impact on viability. He suggested
there needed to be links with the Planning Team with regard to the amount of
affordable homes. The Strategic Housing and Health Manager explained that the
1% decrease was a legislative change, but that rents might still be unaffordable for
some prospective tenants and could impact on who the housing associations
accepted. Some may be by-passed because of the rent set as 80% of the local
market rent, could still be unaffordable for some households. In response to a
further question, she explained that shared ownership was not a true affordable
housing option for many local families, and these homes could be sold to those with
no connection to the local area. In partnership with Housing Associations it was
often agreed that a cascade could be put-in-place to ensure that local families were
given the option for three months to purchase and then it was put out to others.

There was some discussion on earnings that were not declared.

A Member suggested that paragraph 3.2 in relation to population growth in Swale
needed to be strengthened. He raised concern with the lack of affordable homes
available in the Borough, and suggested that the normal minimum 5-year tenancy
term in Swale be changed in light of the impending housing crisis in the Borough.
The Member asked how the figure compared with other local authorities. In

- 488 -



Policy Development and Review Committee 13 February 2018

response, the Cabinet Member explained that the five-year term was recommended
by Government, and the Strategic Housing and Health Manager stated that the
standard term was also 5-years for the majority of housing associations in other
local authorities. She further advised that housing associations could be asked to
lower their fixed term, but there was no legislation to force them to do less than a
five-year term. It would be onerous to undertake the administration and monitoring
of a two-year term. The Cabinet Member confirmed that paragraph 3.2 could be
strengthened. The Strategic Housing and Health Manager explained that she tried
to get a maximum of affordable homes on each new development, but viability
reports overrode planning policy, but the aim was to get a reasonable and
proportional mix of housing.

There was further discussion on when affordable housing was applied for, that this
reflected the current growth in population in the Borough, and that the policy
needed to be more substantial. The Cabinet Member agreed that this could be
looked into further.

A Member referred to paragraph 7.5.5 and asked that if tenants had to move
because the property was under-occupied, would the new property be in the same
area, or would they have to move away? He also asked what happened if a
landlord did not cover all the bullet points listed in paragraph 6.1.2. The Strategic
Housing and Health Manager explained that tenants were not forced to move, but
they could bid for available properties on the housing register. She stated that
every Housing Association needed a policy and they were required to take into
account SBC’s strategy.

In response to a question, the Strategic Housing and Health Manager explained
that shared ownership housing was included within the affordable housing figures
outlined in paragraph 4.2. She added that she was consulted on every large
development site with regard to affordable housing and shared ownership. In
response to further questions, she stated that possible security of tenure after five
years could be achieved by the fixed term becoming rolling tenancies after review;
and that Right to Buy enabled tenants to purchase at a reduced rate, but this was
down to the individual housing association.

A Member asked what could be done to help young people get onto the private
housing market. The Cabinet Member stated that it was recognised that tenants
could also be saving for the future, and the Strategic Housing and Health Manager
outlined other options such as Rent to Buy, and shared ownership.

A Member asked if SBC looked at other housing associations, such as English
Rural? The Strategic Housing and Health Manager stated that they actively sought
to work with other housing associations and were open to working with as many
housing associations as possible.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing thanked Members for their
comments.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and the
Strategic Housing and Health Manager for attending for this item and explained that

- 489 -



Policy Development and Review Committee 13 February 2018

494

the refreshed Tenancy Strategy was out to consultation until 23 March 2018, and
would be considered by Cabinet later in 2018.

Recommendation for consideration by the Cabinet Member:

(1) That the comments made by the Committee be considered by the
Cabinet Member for the final Tenancy Strategy document.

REVISED OPEN SPACES/PLAY STRATEGY

The Chairman welcomed the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact, the
Leisure and Technical Services Manager, and the Greenspaces Manager to the
meeting.

The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact introduced the report which set
out the Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2017-22 and the processes undertaken to
arrive at the final draft and what happened next. He outlined the following: a
suggestion that the timeframe of the Strategy be changed to 2018-23; that they had
tried to combine technical evidence in the Strategy so that it was more streamlined;
the Strategy brought the Play Areas and Open Spaces together in one document;
the consultation commenced on 12 March 2018 and would be circulated to
residents, partner organisations and regional organisations; and the Strategy would
be considered at Cabinet on 30 May 2018 for formal adoption. The Head of
Commissioning and Customer Contact explained that the Strategy was based on
technical assessments made in 2016/17, and was evidence-based in relation to the
Local Plan. He stated that it was a move away from previous strategies, as the
Council was seeing a decrease in resources, together with a greater demand on the
Council. He considered it to be a fundamental policy change.

The Chairman invited consideration and questions from the Committee and
suggested the document be split into sections for discussion.

The Report, pages 19 — 24
The following points were raised:

e The Strategy was linked to other departments at SBC in relation to Section
106 agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), and this would
dictate how it went forward;

¢ Welcomed decision to not have a play area on every new development;

e Welcomed £100,000 investment per year for five years on other existing
open spaces as noted in paragraph 2.8; and

¢ Needed to remember and consider small sites as well.

A Member asked how funding was going to be achieved for this. The Head of
Commissioning and Customer Contact stated that there were two elements, either
Section 106 monies or CIL. The Council had not adopted the CIL approach, so this
left the Section 106 option. He explained that the date of 2017-22 fell in-line with
the Local Plan process, so the targets and demands were running together. He
added that it was not possible to maintain all the present and potential play areas if

- 490 -



Policy Development and Review Committee 13 February 2018

there was one on each development site. The same amount of funding would be
requested, so there would be quality instead of quantity.

A Member asked if the consultant’s report had been made public yet. The Head of
Commissioning and Customer Contact advised that it was not public at the moment
as the process was not at that stage yet, and the report would be used to enable a
set of principles to be signed-up to. It provided technical guidance and would be
referred to on how decisions had been made.

The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact outlined the process put in
place to fund open spaces which included working on a formula based on the type
and number of houses; and whether there were any open spaces nearby, and the
condition they were in. Not all Section 106 Agreements had deadlines, but priority
was given to any deadline, plus any need to de-commission for safety reasons.
The Green Spaces Manager met regularly with Planning Officers, and sometimes
there might be Parish or Town Council involvement.

In response to a question, the Green Spaces Manager advised that Section 106
monitoring had improved over the years.

A Member asked how open spaces that were surplus to requirements were
assessed and raised concern that fewer play areas could have an impact on
obesity issues. The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact advised that a
nationally recognised assessment process was used for the criteria of both open
spaces and play areas. These were plotted on GIS maps to determine walked
catchment areas. The principle of potentially losing an open space would be
discussed with the Cabinet Member and Ward Member(s). He also outlined asset
transfer options where local community groups could manage the land. He advised
that this option in relation to open spaces was more contentious because of the
varying opinions in relation to maintenance standards of the land in question.
Complete disposal of an open space, e.g. for housing was very difficult and would
normally only take place if there was over-provision, and would be a last resort
option.

A Member raised concern with the use of management companies and whether
there was another way of dealing with this and he asked, what the ‘overwhelming
case’ was, referred to in recommendation (f) on page 21 of the report. In response,
the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact outlined the process of a
commuted sum, and then liability of the land sitting with the Council. He explained
that the Council would need to see the proposals of any management company,
and advised that the Council could not keep inheriting more spaces for
maintenance. The Member suggested that the process be looked into and to work
with the developers initially, then a management company, without a management
company coming in first. The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact
stated that the process of the developer talking to Planning Officers at the pre-
application stage would not change. He suggested that in terms of management
companies being taken to account, that conditions could be added to Section 106
Agreements. In response, the Greenspaces Manager advised that there were
stringent requirements around management companies in terms of Section 106
Agreements. They were required to supply a management plan and commit the

- 491 -



Policy Development and Review Committee 13 February 2018

funding and put a company in place and this would then be monitored going
forward.

Members agreed that the term of the Strategy should be amended to 2018-22.

Members agreed that Ward Members be involved in determining recommendation

(7).
The Strategy
Section 1: Introduction and Executive Summary, pages 25 - 37

In response to a question, the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact
explained that it was an external assessment in relation to play areas that were
considered to be low quality (paragraph 1.4).

The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact agreed to find out more
information in terms of who took responsibility for Local Green Spaces.

Section 2: The way forward, pages 37-44
The following points were raised:

e Flagship Play Sites (page 40) — Sheppey was not a town;

e There was confusion as to who was in charge of the maintenance of different
plots of land;

e Safeguards were needed in relation to management companies; and

e Consultation with Ward Members was needed under paragraph 2.3.

The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact agreed to look at the wording
in relation to the named places for Flagship Play Sites. He advised that there would
be one per major conurbation, not multiple sites. In response to a question, he
advised that this concept was about delivering a range of facilities around the area
that was stipulated.

The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact agreed to look further into
management companies, who was responsible for what and also look at national
guidelines. The Leisure and Technical Services Manager confirmed that he would
speak to legal and planning to look into making management companies more
‘water-tight’.

In response to a question, the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact
agreed to strengthen the wording in relation to facilities for disabled people, and to
also look into facilities for adults for an emotional/holistic approach.

Members agreed that under paragraph 2.5 (b) that the sentence be amended to
read: ‘To achieve at least 3 Green Flag parks and open spaces in the next five
years’.

Members agreed that Ward Members should be included in discussions when play
areas were considered for disposal.

- 492 -



Policy Development and Review Committee 13 February 2018

495

Section 3 - Funding the improvements — pages 44-46

In response to a question, the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact
reported that options for Green Flag parks were being pursued, and this included
Faversham Recreation Ground.

A Member asked how it was determined what facility went into each play area. The
Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact explained that reference was made
to an active strategy 2016-26, and some sites were historic in their facility provision.

In response to a question on whether there would be car parking charges, the Head
of Commissioning and Customer Contact advised that no decision had been made
on this yet, and models around the country would be looked at. Destination venues
provided options for commercial use as well, i.e. a café. He explained that the
Strategy focused on how to protect the Council’s assets, and commercialism had to
be an option. He further stated that the Strategy was looking to re-classify into local
and flagship schemes, and the benefit of a destination site was that it could be
added to in the future.

Appendix A — SBC play area criteria

A Member queried whether the wording ‘within 20 minutes walking distance’ should
be included as he considered there were good places to visit beyond that distance.
He also considered that parking should be included.

The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact agreed to look further into the
20 minutes walking distance, and also to add parking to the criteria. In response to
a query, he also agreed to reconsider the Appendix to look more closely at the
criteria, and specifically destination open spaces.

The Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact thanked Members for their
comments and advised that the suggested changes would be made prior to the
start of the consultation period on 12 March 2018.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact, the
Leisure and Technical Services Manager and the Greenspaces Manager for
attending for this item. He explained that the draft Strategy would shortly go out to
public consultation and would be adopted by Cabinet on 30 May 2018.

Recommendation for consideration by the Cabinet Member:

(1) That the comments made by the Committee be considered by the
Cabinet Member for the final Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2018-22.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Policy and Performance Officer drew attention to the updated (tabled) work
programme and advised that together with the new meeting on 10 April 2018, an
additional meeting would also be required. The items for these two meetings
included:

- 493 -



Policy Development and Review Committee 13 February 2018

e Digital Strategy

e Regeneration Strategy

e Swale Strategic Air Quality Action Plan 2018-22

e Debt Recovery and Discretionary Housing Payment policies.
Resolved:

(1) That the Work Programme be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/.
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

- 494 -



